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TURBOMAX
1. MAIN SWITCHES (on-o�  / start)
2. PRESSURE SETTING KNOB
3. LED INDICATORS
4. DEFLATION PORT (IN)
5. INFLATION PORT (OUT)
6. SAFETY FUSE
7. CABLE WITH 12/ 24V POWER CLAMPS
8. INFLATION HOSE

1. FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTIONОПИСАНИЕ 

1.  КНОПКИ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ (ВКЛ-ВЫКЛ/СТАРТ
2.  УСТАНОВКА ДАВЛЕНИЯ (РЕГУЛЯТОР ДАВЛЕНИЯ)
3.  LED ИНДИКАТОРЫ
4.  ВОЗДУХОЗАБОРНЫЙ ПОРТ (IN)
5.  ВЫХОД ВОЗДУХА (OUT)
6.  ПРЕДОХРАНИТЕЛЬ (ПЛАВКАЯ ВСТАВКА)
7.  КАБЕЛЬ ПИТАНИЯ 12 В, С ЗАЖИМАМИ (КРОКОДИЛЫ)
8.  ВОЗДУШНЫЙ ШЛАНГ
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M A N U A L O F
SAVE THIS INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL FOR REFERENCE

2. FOREWORD
Dear customer,
congratulations on choosing Scoprega.
We design and manufacture products of the highest quality to meet the needs 
of our customers. Scoprega o� ers the highest quality in service as well. Our 
specialised departments provide support and instructions when needed, as well 
as comprehensive technical service.

We thank you for your trust.

4. INTRODUCTION
The TURBO MAX is a high-e�  ciency portable electric infl ator, which stands for reliability and 
functionality. The TURBO MAX is equipped with two powerful DC motors that drive two turbines 
connected in series, thus allowing any object to be infl ated to a pressure between 175 and 250 mbar. 
The infl ator is equipped with LED indicators checking pump status during operation. The infl ator starts 
when the ON button is pressed and automatically stops when the set pressure on the knob (2) is 
reached. The device stops when the user presses the OFF button.

5. RECOMMENDED USES
Large infl atable objects (rubber dinghies / tents / rafts).

Read these instructions before using the infl ator. Failure to follow all the instructions listed 
below may result in damage to the product and/or cause serious injury to persons.

WARNING

1. Comply with all instructions in this document.
2. Keep these instructions. 
3. Do not block the air vents (SEE FIGURE ON PAGE 3). 
4. Always protect the power cable.
5. Do not open the infl ator. Refer all servicing to qualifi ed service personnel authorised by Scoprega. 
Servicing is required when the device is damaged or not working in any way.
6. Do not tamper with the product. Opening the infl ator will void its warranty.
7. Provide suitable ventilation
8. Avoid placing objects near the product during operation.
9. Keep this product out of the reach of children. 
10. The operating infl ator produces vibrations: therefore, we recommend you to use it on the fl oor, so 
as to avoid accidental falls.

3. PRELIMINARY WARNINGS

РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ
СОХРАНИТЕ ДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ДЛЯ СПРАВКИ

ОТ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЯ

Уважаемый покупатель,

Поздравляем с выбором продукта Scoprega. Мы проектируем и производим продукцию 
высочайшего качества для удовлетворения потребностей наших покупателей. Scoprega также 
обеспечивает высочайшее качество обслуживания. Наши специализированные отделы 
предоставляют поддержку и инструкции, когда это необходимо, а также как комплексное 
техническое обслуживание.

Мы благодарим вас за доверие.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

1. Соблюдайте все инструкции, приведенные в данном документе.
2. Сохраните инструкцию.
3. Не перекрывайте воздушные отверстия (см. РИСУНОК НА СТР. 2).
4. Всегда защищайте кабель питания от повреждений.
5. Не вскрывайте насос, обратителсь к представителю Scoprega, в случае необходимости.
Обслуживание требуется, если устройство повреждено или не работает должным образом.
6. Не вмешивайтесь в конструкцию. Вскрытие насоса аннулирует его гарантию.
7. Обеспечьте подходящую вентиляцию во время работы насоса.
8. Избегайте попадания инородных предметов в насос во время его работы.
9. Держите насос вне досягаемости детей.
10. Работающий насос производит вибрации: поэтому мы рекомендуем использовать его на полу, 
так чтобы избежать случайных падений.

ВНИМАНИЕ

ВВЕДЕНИЕ
TURBO MAX является портативным электронасосом высокого качества, что означает надежность и
функциональные возможности. Насос оснащен двумя мощными двигателями постоянного тока, 
приводящими в движение две турбины, позволяя, таким образом, достигать давление в диапазоне 
от 175 до 250 мбар. Устройство снабжено светодиодными индикаторами состояния насоса и батареи. 
Насос включается при нажатии кнопки ON (ВКЛ.) и автоматически выключается при достижении 
установленного давления, или когда пользователь нажимает кнопку OFF (ВЫКЛ.).

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ

Большие надувные конструкции (лодки/палатки/плоты).
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I N S T R U C T I O N S

7. GENERAL SAFETY RULES
1. ALWAYS TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE WORKING ENVIRONMENT.
Do not expose the infl ator to rain. Do not use in the presence of fl ammable liquids or gases.

2. AVOID UNINTENTIONAL STARTING.
Do not start the infl ator with the inlet in contact with dust or water.
3. PAY ATTENTION.
Pay attention to what you are doing. Use common sense.
4. CHECK THAT THERE ARE NO DAMAGED PARTS.
Before using the infl ator, carefully check its outer sides and components.
5. DO NOT OPERATE portable infl ators near fl ammable liquids or in gaseous or explosive 
atmospheres. The infl ator motors produce sparks that can release fumes.
6. DO NOT INHALE!
The compressed air coming from the infl ator is not clean. Never inhale air from your infl ator.
7. WARNING! RISK OF EXPLOSION.
Infl ate the unit only complying with the manufacturer’s recommendations. Exceeding the pressure 
rating could cause the infl ator to explode, resulting in personal injury.
8. NEVER LEAVE THE DEVICE UNATTENDED.
Overinfl ation could result in serious injury and property damage. 
9. WARNING! RISK OF UNSAFE OPERATION
Do not modify or attempt to repair the unit. Do not drill into or make any modifi cations to the infl ator 
or its accessories. Any modifi cation to the product will void its warranty.
10. Never carry the infl ator by the fl exible hose or power cable.

6. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

ITEM
VOLTAGE 

(V)
FLOW RATE
(L / minute)

TURBO MAX 12V 9.5 ÷ 14.5

MAX. 
PRESSURE 

(mbar)

2501000

POWER 
CONSUMPTION 

(A)

70

TURBO MAX 24V/S

TURBO MAX KIT 24V-EV

19.5 ÷ 28.5

19.5 ÷ 28.5

250

250

1000

1000

35

35

TURBO MAX KIT 12V 9.5 ÷ 14.5 2501000 70

LED INDICATORS
The infl ator is equipped with two LED indicators 
(A and B) that allow the battery status and the 
pump temperature to be checked. 
LED A indicates the operating errors that 
have stopped infl ator operating cycle (refer 
to paragraph Infl ator and Battery Status 
Monitoring).
LED B indicates battery charging status 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

МОДЕЛЬ
ПИТАНИЕ
     (12 В)

ПРОИЗВОДИТ.
      (Л/МИН.)

МАКС. ДАВЛЕНИЕ
          (МБАР)

ПОТРЕБЛЯЕМЫЙ 
ТОК  (А)

ОСНОВНЫЕ ПРАВИЛА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

1. ВСЕГДА УЧИТЫВАЙТЕ УСЛОВИЯ РАБОТЫ.
Не подвергайте насос воздействию воды. Запрещается использовать вблизи от легковоспламеняющихся 
жидкостей или газов, двигатели насоса создают искры, которые могут воспламенить пары.
2. ИЗБЕГАЙТЕ НЕПРЕДНАМЕРЕННОГО ЗАПУСКА.
Не запускайте насос с воздушными отверстиями, контактирующими с пылью или водой.
3. ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ НА СВОИ ДЕЙСТВИЯ.
Сконцентрируйте внимание на том, что вы делаете. Используйте здравый смысл.
4. ПРОВЕРЬТЕ ОТСУТСТВИЕ ПОВРЕЖДЕННЫХ ДЕТАЛЕЙ.
Перед использованием насоса проверьте его внешний вид и состояние аксессуаров.
5. НЕ ВДЫХАЙТЕ!
Сжатый воздух, поступающий из насоса, не является чистым. 
7. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! 
Накачивайте надувные конструкции только в соответствии с рекомендациями производителя. Превышение 
давления может привести к взрыву, что грозит получением травмы.
8. НИКОГДА НЕ ОСТАВЛЯЙТЕ УСТРОЙСТВО БЕЗ ПРИСМОТРА.
Превышение давления может привести к повреждениям надувной конструкции.

ИНДИКАТОРЫ
Насос оснащен двумя светодиодными индикаторами
(A и B), которые позволяют оценить статус насоса,
состояние батареи и выявить перегрев насоса.
Светодиодный индикатор B указывает на ошибки 
в работе, которые прекратили рабочий цикл насоса
(см. в параграф Статус насоса и аккумулятора).
Светодиодный индикатор A показывает состояние 
батареи.
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8. USE AND OPERATION

1. TURBO MAX 12V and TURBO MAX 24V/S versions: the infl ation hose, adapters and 
cable with clamps are located inside the carry bag. 
2. TURBO MAX KIT 12V and TURBO MAX KIT 24V-EV versions: as they are intended for a 
permanent installation, brackets and retaining screws are provided. The power cable is 50 cm 
long and is wired with a 100 A connector. 
The infl ation hose and valve fi ttings are supplied only upon request.
Adapters for bayonet valves are available as an optional feature (see catalogue).

8.1 ACCESSORIES AND POWER CABLES

1. Choose the most suitable adapter for the valve on the object to be infl ated.
During infl ation/defl ation, the valve should be kept open by a suitable adapter.
2. Make sure that the main switch is set to OFF.
3. Connect the infl ation hose according to the operation to be performed:
to infl ate (connect to the OUT outlet), to defl ate (connect to the IN outlet).
4. Insert the adapter into the valve of the object to be infl ated/defl ated.

8.2 CONNECTING THE ACCESSORIES

1. Connect clamps to battery or, for KIT versions, make sure that the power connectors are 
properly assembled
2. Always stretch the electric cable.
3. Set the desired infl ation pressure (value between 175 and 250 mbar).
4. Set the switch to ON. LED B starts fl ashing, indicating battery status (refer to paragraph 
Infl ator and Battery Status Monitoring)
5. Press the START switch. LED B shifts from fl ashing to steady, the colour depends on the 
battery status
6. When infl ating, the infl ator will stop at the set pressure and LED B will resume fl ashing
7. In the event of an error, the infl ator stops as a protective measure. LED A lights up to 
indicate the type of problem (refer to paragraph Infl ator and Battery Status Monitoring). 
Once the problem has been fi xed, the infl ator should be restarted by pressing START.
8. To defl ate, connect the hose to the IN outlet and set the pressure setting knob to 175 mbar.

8.3 TURNING ON THE INFLATOR

In case crocodile clips are used, make sure of the correct polarity (red clamp connected to 
battery positive terminal).
Otherwise the infl ator will not start.

WARNING

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ И УПРАВЛЕНИЕ

АКСЕССУАРЫ И ПРОВОДА ПИТАНИЯ

Bravo TURBO MAX 12V : воздушный шланг, адаптеры и тросы с зажимами расположены внутри сумки для 
переноски.

СОЕДИНЕНИЯ И АКСЕССУАРЫ

1. Выберите наиболее подходящий адаптер/переходник для воздушного клапана.
Во время накачивания/откачивания клапан должен оставаться открытым соответствующим переходником.
2. Убедитесь, что главный выключатель выключен.
3. Подсоедините шланг ввода в соответствии с выполняемой операцией:
чтобы накачать (подключение к выходу OUT), для откачивания (подключение к выходу IN).
4. Вставьте переходник в воздушный клапан.

ЗАПУСК НАСОСА

1. Подключите зажимы к батарее, убедитесь, что соблюдена полярность подключения. 
2. Всегда раскручивайте электрический кабель (кабель не должен быть скручен в бухту) .
3. Установите требуемое давление (от 175 до 250 мбар).
4. Установите переключатель в положение ON. LED индикатор A начнет мигать, определяя состояние 
батареи (см. п. Статус состояния насоса и батареи)
5. Нажмите кнопку START (пуск). LED индикатор A переключается с мигающего режима на постоянное 
свечение, цвет индикатора зависит от состояние батареи.
6. После остановки насоса, при достижении установленного давления, светодиод A с постоянного свечения 
переключится на мигающий режим.
7. В случае ошибки насос останавливается в качестве защитной меры. 
Светодиодный индикатор B загорается указывая тип проблемы (см. п. Статус состояния насоса и батареи).
Как только проблема будет устранена, необходимо перезапустить насос, нажав START.
8. Для откачивания воздуха подсоедините шланг к отверстию IN и установите давлениt на 175 мбар.

ВНИМАНИЕ

Если используются зажимы, убедитесь в соблюдении полярности подключения 
(красный зажим "+", черный "-"). В противном случае насос не запустится.
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When connecting the power cable to the battery , make sure to avoid short circuits and 
possible fi re risk

WARNING

Do not leave the infl ator running unattended. Overinfl ating an object could result in 
serious injury.

WARNING

Check the voltage. Do not connect the 12V infl ator to a 24V battery.
WARNING

Always check the maximum infl ation pressure to avoid risks of explosion.

WARNING

LED BLED A STATUS POSSIBLE SOLUTION
OFF

Standby, CHARGED 
battery

Standby
LOW battery

Standby
LOW battery

Operating
LOW battery

Operating
LOW battery

CYCLE END due to 
LOW battery

CYCLE END due to 
UNDERVOLTAGE or 

OVERVOLTAGE
Voltage below 

permitted limits

CYCLE END due to 
OVERTEMPERATURE

Operating
CHARGED battery

Charge the battery

We recommend you to charge the 
battery before operating.

Charge the battery

Charge the battery and then press START 
to restart the infl ator

Make sure that the battery voltage 
complies with the values indicated in 

paragraph TECHNICAL FEATURES

Only after the LED indicators have 
stopped fl ashing can the infl ator be 

restarted by pressing START

We recommend you to charge the 
battery before operating.

OFF
Flashing 
GREEN

Flashing 
YELLOW

Flashing RED

Steady YELLOW

Steady RED

RED
fl ashing

Flashing 
GREEN

Flashing (colour 
depends on the 
battery status)

Steady GREEN

RED
fl ashing

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

RED

RED

OFF

8.4 ACCESSORY WARNING
The recommended accessories when using the infl ator are the original SCOPREGA ones. 
The use of any accessory not recommended for this infl ator can be dangerous.

9. INFLATOR AND BATTERY STATUS MONITORING

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ АКСЕССУАРОВ
Рекомендуемые аксессуары при использовании насоса - оригинальные SCOPREGA.
Использование любых других, не рекомендованных для этого насоса, может быть опасным.

СТАТУС СОСТОЯНИЯ НАСОСА И БАТАРЕИ
  B

КРАСНЫЙ

КРАСНЫЙ

 КРАСНЫЙ
МИГАЮЩИЙ

 КРАСНЫЙ
МИГАЮЩИЙ

КРАСНЫЙ

 КРАСНЫЙ
МИГАЮЩИЙ

 ЗЕЛЕНЫЙ
МИГАЮЩИЙ

  ЖЕЛТЫЙ
МИГАЮЩИЙ

ЗЕЛЕНЫЙ

ЖЕЛТЫЙ

 ЗЕЛЕНЫЙ
МИГАЮЩИЙ

      МИГАЮЩИЙ
(цвет в зависимости
 от состояния батареи)

  СТАТУС   ВОЗМОЖНОЕ РЕШЕНИЕ

НЕ ГОРИТ

НЕ ГОРИТ

НЕ ГОРИТ

НЕ ГОРИТ

НЕ ГОРИТ

НЕ ГОРИТ

   насос подключен,
 батарея ЗАРЯЖЕНА

     насос подключен,
 НИЗКИЙ заряд батареи

     насос подключен,
 НИЗКИЙ заряд батареи

    насос работает,
 батарея ЗАРЯЖЕНА

     насос работает,
 НИЗКИЙ заряд батареи

     насос работает,
 НИЗКИЙ заряд батареи

   насос остановлен из-за,
 НИЗКОГО заряда батареи

   насос остановлен из-за,
 НИЗКОГО или ВЫСОКОГО
      напряжения питания

   насос остановлен из-за,
           ПЕРЕГРЕВА

     Рекомендуется зарядить батарею 
              перед работой насоса

     Зарядите батарею 
              

     Рекомендуется зарядить батарею 
              перед работой насоса

     Зарядите батарею 
              

     Зарядите батарею, затем включите насос 
              

    Убедитесь, что напряжение питания соответствует
заявленному в разделе "Технические характеристики" 
              

Повторный запуск насоса возможет только после 
     остановки мигающего режима индикатора 
              

ВНИМАНИЕ

ВНИМАНИЕ

ВНИМАНИЕ

ВНИМАНИЕ

При подключении кабеля питания к батарее, будьте внимательны, избегайте
короткого замыкания и возможного возгорания

Будьте внимательны, всегда используйте батарею с рабочим напряжением 12 В 

Не оставляйте работающий насос без присмотра, превышение давления в надувной 
конструкции может привести к серьезным повреждениям

Будьте внимательны, проверяйте установленное максимальное давление, 
превышение давления может привести к взрыву.

6



16

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

The infl ator 
does not start

The infl ator 
does not 

infl ate

Power cable not properly 
connected.

Undervoltage in battery.

Overvoltage in battery.

Hose wrong connection.

The ON button has not been pressed.

The safety fuse is blown.

Wrong pressure setting.

Switch not in START position.

The device is damaged

Connect the power cable correctly 
and with the right polarity (red clamp 

to battery positive terminal).

Check battery conditions.

Check battery conditions.

Connect the air hose to the 
correct port.

Press the ON key.

Replace the fuse with one of the same 
type (40 or 70 A).

Correct pressure setting.

Set main switches to ON and then 
press START.

Contact a SCOPREGA service 
centre.

10. TROUBLESHOOTING

10.1  ONLY FOR TURBOMAX KIT 12V and TURBOMAX KIT 24V-EV

1. Put the lids and the red grommets onto the cable ends (fi g. 1).
After crimping the faston, we recommend you to tin the cable end to the connector to ensure current 
fl ow (fi g. 1 - arrow).
2. Insert the fastons into their seats, checking coupling tooth (fi g. 2) and polarity (fi g. 4).
3. Insert the grommets and the lids into their seats (fi g. 3).

ASSEMBLING THE CONNECTOR

POWER CABLE
The cable section of the on-board supply system should be suitable for its length:
4. For cable length up to 6 meters: 10 mm2 section
5. For cable length from 6 to 12 meters: 16 mm2 section

УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ

ПРОБЛЕМА ВОЗМОЖНАЯ ПРИЧИНА ВОЗМОЖНОЕ РЕШЕНИЕ

     Насос 
не стартует

Кабель питания не подключен 
        должным образом

 Проверьте правильность и полярность
подключения кабеля питания к батарее

Низкое напряжение питания Проверьте состояние батареи

Высокое напряжение питания Проверьте состояние батареи

Не нажата кнопка ON Нажать кнопку ON

Сгорел предохранитель Замените предохранитель подобным
                      (70 А)

Насос поврежден Свяжитесь с сервисом

     Насос 
не накачивает

Плохо/неправильно подключен шланг

Неправильно установлено давление

Насос выключен
      Влючите питание ON, 
затем нажмите кнопку START 

Установите корректное давление

Проверьте правильность подключения шланга
и соответствие подключенного порта (IN/OUT) 

Поставщик на территории России:
Компания «Баджер»,
г. Санкт-Петербург,
В.О, Уральская ул, 19, кор. 8
телефон: +7 812 321 88 80

Производитель:
Scoprega Spa
Via Leonardo Da Vinci, 63,
Cassano d’Adda, MI, 20062, Italy
phone: +39 0363 64240

ГАРАНТИЯ НА НАСОСЫ БРАВО ПОДДЕРЖИВАЕТСЯ SCOPREGA SPA.
                                  Гарантийный срок 12 месяцев.
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